cessation of the guarantee operations under both funds shall be left to the discretion
of the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The agricultural Guarantee Fund Board,
created under Section 13 of Republic Act 6390, as amended, is hereby abolished.

SEC. 8. Capital Stock. —

8.1 The authorized capital stock of the Corporation is SEVEN HUNDRED
FIFTY MILLION PESOS (P750,000,000.00) divided into FIVE MILLION
(5,000,000) common shares with a par value of ONE HUNDRED PESOS
(P100.00) each share, which shall be fully subscribed by the
Government; and TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND (2,500,000)
preferred shares with a par value of ONE HUNDRED PESOS (P100.00) per
share which shall have the features as provided in Section 8.4 hereof and
shall be issued in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.5 hereof.

8.2 The paid-in capital of the Corporation upon its organization shall be
TWO HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION PESOS (P250,000,000.00), and shall be
appropriated and paid in as follows:

8.2.1 ONE HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION PESOS (P150,000,000)
to be subscribed and paid in by the Government out of the net
assets transferred from the agricultural Guarantee Funds as
provided in Section 7 hereof; Provided, That the amount by
which the net assets exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION
PESOS (P150,000,000) shall be considered contributed
surplus and treated as such on the books of the Corporation;

8.2.2 An additional ONE HUNDRED MILLION PESOS
(P100,000,000) to be likewise subscribed and paid in by the
Government out of funds of the National Treasury not
otherwise appropriated.

8.3 The remaining common capital stock of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
MILLION PESOS (P250,000,000) shall be fully subscribed by the
Government and the necessary funds shall be appropriated,
programmed, and paid by the proper office, entity or agency of the
government as the financial needs of the Corporation shall require and
until the authorized capital stock is fully paid up.